900728705

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM764303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEKOOSA COATED PRODUCTS, LLC		10/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC
Street Address:	875 Third Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6625422	RTAPE
Registration Number:	6654713	TRIFECTA
Registration Number:	5363019	HISTAT
Registration Number:	5363020	CLEAR-AD
Registration Number:	5284795	TRANS-AD
Registration Number:	5515704	WALL GRAPHICS
Registration Number:	5284800	MOJAVE DIGITAL MEDIA
Registration Number:	5381975	LUMAPRINT
Registration Number:	5092970	VIRTUWALL
Registration Number:	4825285	OPTI-CLING
Registration Number:	4671901	POLIPRINT
Registration Number:	4277530	GLOW EFX
Registration Number:	4208587	THERMATAC
Serial Number:	97349702	EZ-COLOR
Serial Number:	97060797	POLYEFX
Registration Number:	4068298	CHALKTALK
Registration Number:	3314823	VERSALINER
Registration Number:	3358350	DIGIMASK
Registration Number:	3337725	VINYLEFX
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0664

900728705

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3171441	CLINGZ
Registration Number:	3184251	CLARITEX
Registration Number:	2719326	CLEAR CHOICE
Registration Number:	2600074	RLA
Registration Number:	2450427	SIGN-AD
Registration Number:	2229481	WALK-ON GRAPHICS
Registration Number:	1743930	XERO/FORM
Registration Number:	4214333	HOTMASK
Registration Number:	4145287	THERMANENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173417729

Email: katarzyna.gaysunas@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Katarzyna Gaysunas

Address Line 1: 1 Federal St

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1726

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katarzyna Gaysunas
SIGNATURE:	/Katarzyna Gaysunas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022

Total Attachments: 11

source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page1.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page2.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page3.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page4.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page5.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page6.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page7.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page8.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page9.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page10.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page10.tif source=Cerberus_Appvion - Trademark Security Agreement (Nekoosa Coated Products LLC)#page11.tif

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made as of October 28, 2022, by each of the undersigned (collectively, the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Grantee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 3, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has assigned to the Grantee and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under any and all of the trademarks, service marks, logos, and other designations of source listed on the attached Schedule A (excluding, for clarity, any intent-to-use trademark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office), which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby pledge and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Grantee and Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral (other than, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement, any Excluded Property).

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally

4862-7125-7659.2

effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4862-7125-7659.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

NEKOOSA COATED PRODUCTS, LLC

By: Name: Brian Riordan

Title: Authorized Signatory

GRANTEE:

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC

By:

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: Senior Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	EZ-COLOR	97349702	4/6/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	POLYEFX	97060797	10/5/2021
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	RTAPE	6625422	1/25/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	TRIFECTA	6654713	2/22/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	HI STAT	5363019	12/26/2017
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	CLEAR-AD	5363020	12/26/2017
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	TRANS-AD	5284795	9/12/2017
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	WALL GRAPHICS	5515704	7/10/2018
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	MOJAVE DIGITAL MEDIA	5284800	9/12/2017
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	LUMAPRINT	5381975	1/16/2018
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	VIRTUWALL	5092970	11/29/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	OPTI-CLING	4825285	10/6/2015
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	POLIPRINT	4671901	1/13/2015
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	GLOW EFX	4277530	1/15/2013
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	THERMATAC	4208587	9/18/2012

4862-7125-7659.2

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	CHALKTALK	4068298	12/6/2011
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	VERSALINER	3314823	10/16/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	DIGIMASK	3358350	12/25/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	VINYLEFX	3337725	11/20/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	CLINGZ	3171441	11/14/2006
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	CLARITEX	3184251	12/12/2006
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	CLEAR CHOICE	2719326	5/27/2003
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	RLA	2600074	7/30/2002
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	SIGN-AD	2450427	5/15/2001
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	WALK-ON GRAPHICS	2229481	3/2/1999
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	XERO/FORM	1743930	12/29/1992
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	HOTMASK	4214333	9/25/2012
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United States	THERMANENT	4145287	5/22/2012
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Canada	VirtuWall	TMA1055754	9/23/2019
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Canada	PERFORM	TMA720060	7/31/2008
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Canada	CLINGZ Design	TMA827615	7/6/2012
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Canada	XERO/FORM	TMA428904	6/17/1994

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Argentina	RTAPE	3253945	1/12/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Argentina		2396294	N/A
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Argentina	TAPE	2396294	N/A
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Austria	XERO/FORM	155832	12/16/1994
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Bangladesh	RTAPE	273835	3/10/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Bangladesh	RTAPE	273836	3/10/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Benelux	XERO/FORM	563065	9/1/1995
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	France	XERO FORM	94 542576	10/28/1994
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Germany	XERO/FORM	2906200	5/10/1995
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Portugal	XERO/FORM	304896	10/10/1995
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Switzerland	XERO FORM	2P-425213	5/10/1996
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	ROCK-IT RHINESTONE STENCIL FLOCK and Design	UK00912421558	4/24/2014
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	DIGIMASK	UK00905585294	11/9/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	DIGIKIT	UK00905585261	3/13/2008

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	VINYLEFX	UK00905585393	11/9/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	DIAMOND PLATE	UK00905136593	10/18/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	CLARITEX	UK00904040515	6/27/2006
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	R TAPE	UK00903849726	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	R TAPE and Design	UK00903849718	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	SAFE-GLO	UK00903825155	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	SPARKLE-GLO	UK00903825205	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	DIFFRACTO-LITE	UK00903825239	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	RODYNE	UK00903825213	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	CGF COBURN GRAPHIC FILMS, INC. and Design	UK00903829314	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	MULTI-LENS (Stylized) MULTI-LEN/	UK00903823259	9/5/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	TMP	UK00903826245	9/6/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	SPARKLE-BRITE	UK00903826328	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	PERFORM	UK00902419265	12/19/2002
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	R-TAPE CONFORM	UK00901863711	3/6/2002

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom	RLA	UK00901864081	6/5/2002
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	ROCK-IT RHINESTONE STENCIL FLOCK and Design	12421558	4/24/2014
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	DIGIKIT	5585261	3/13/2008
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	DIGIMASK	5585294	11/9/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	VINYLEFX	5585393	11/9/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	DIAMOND PLATE	5136593	10/18/2007
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	CLARITEX	4040515	6/27/2006
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	R TAPE and Design	3849718	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	R TAPE	3849726	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	SAFE-GLO	3825155	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	RODYNE	3825213	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	SPARKLE-GLO	3825205	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	DIFFRACTO-LITE	3825239	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	CGF COBURN GRAPHIC FILMS,	3829314	9/2/2005

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
		INC. and Design		
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	MULTI-LENS (Stylized) MULTI-LEN	3823259	9/5/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	TMP	3826245	9/6/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	SPARKLE-BRITE	3826328	9/2/2005
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	RLA	1864081	6/5/2002
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union (EUIPO)	R-TAPE CONFORM	1863711	3/6/2002
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Australia	XERO/FORM	642598	10/6/1994
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	New Zealand	XERO/FORM	241934	6/17/1997
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	International Register (European Union, United Kingdom)	LUMAPRINT	1360563	11/22/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union Trademark (WIPO)	LUMAPRINT	IR 1360563	11/22/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom (WIPO)	LUMAPRINT	UK00801360563	9/7/2018
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	International Register (European Union, Mexico, United Kingdom)	VirtuWall	1296335	3/23/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	European Union Trademark (WIPO)	VirtuWall	IR 1296335	3/23/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Italy	XERO/FORM	1609544	10/8/2014
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Mexico (WIPO)	VirtuWall	MX 1752771	5/11/2017

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	United Kingdom (WIPO)	VirtuWall	UK00801296335	9/30/2016
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	International Register (Japan)	CHALKTALK	1082614	5/31/2011
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Japan (WIPO)	CHALKTALK	IR 1082614	1/26/2012
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	U.S. State: Wisconsin	CATALINA GRAPHICS	20220086146	2/4/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	U.S. State: Wisconsin	CET FILMS	20220086149	2/4/2022
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	U.S. State: Wisconsin	RTAPE	20220086150	2/4/2022

RECORDED: 10/28/2022